== I I K IB

PARTS LIST
N—=J YR b

L SW-8LVME
L SW-8BLVMF

SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.



B EdR 0000 s s wenms vameae s eaweain e s § e 8 8 Beiaeh s s weee s §
FACE PLATE, ARM TOP COVER

KE., Lig, 7"_|)._ ................................................
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY

?qgi%‘ ¢Wif§ e ees et amesssasEssEeEEs s et At ATt SN
PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

SHEE R, ERELGE ceosws s sesmmsssmnesy s s s § SHCOBEee s soRme v
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION

xa. :}ﬁi%xﬁ{fh ................................................
KNEE LIFTER, LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING

TEE, TR T —1—_ EYUBL crerreerrasnatiintiiisascssnanscsnncnass
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING CAM

SIAE REUL G, BB wees s uensns G § & AOUREEE ¥ ORERERTR § EREEN 1
THROAT PLATE, FEED BAR, FEED ROCK SHAFT

!\“yb [JJ {—‘ TEL} D“JF ................................................
FEED REVERSING LEVER, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION

dyebedh G e CRGER Y § LR § EGARERTS § R
HOOK SADDLE, HOOK

SR ¢ i s s A R SOREG § 4 SRS § § LSRRGS § E R
TENSION BRACKET

4l Cemsesesessesestsesinsansasanieatanaarenaanan0e
LUBRICATION

INADE —ZR INA T =B ccererriiiiiiiii it s st rrseee
BINDER SET PLATE, BINDER BASE

PS8 - & D L EECEE R LR R
TRIMMING MECHANISM 1

AZIBMD 0 ceecesscerssscisssessssessesres nd A RS G
TRIMMING MECHANISM 2

FIEET  seeverssomine s vewevmes s s sumesisne s s conieias 0
ACCESSORIES 1

HBE2  eeeeerrereseeeeannn e anearn e aaanees
ACCESSORIES 2

BEENS.  enwss § GREEE 5§ EREREARE § ¥ TSSO § S vamms -
PARTS AVAILABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE

2 - S L LR EE TR PR PR
TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS



HR, Lk

FACE PLATE, ARM TOP GOVER

12




iR, Ltk
FACE PLATE, ARM TOP COVER

L
an o = Wl &= ;
NG, PHAHF?%%@ L§L § ’é%% LRES DESCRIPTION
A | m
oo [e0]
1 |15035 * | x 1 |Ek FACE PLATE
2 |15036 * * 1 (& HINGE
3 [15039 * | * 6 (oAl SCREW 1/8x44 =35
4 (15037 * | * 1 |ERlEt FACE PLATE SPRING
5 |15039 * | * | 2 (kAL SCREW 1/8x44 L=35
6 |15038 * | x 1 |@iRT L RUBBER
7 |15006 * | % 1 |#iR ARM SIDE COVER
8 |8040 * | x| 2 [1kHRLC SCREW 9/64 x40 L=8.0
9 |15003 x| % 1 | kiR ARM TOP COVER
10 |11007 * | * 1 [HERER OIL LEVEL INDICATOR
11 [15004 * | * 1 | Bl —ks GASKET
12 |15007 * * 7 |k&HHl SCREW 9/64 %40 L=10.0
13 |36708 * * 1 | XKfFTh/i— THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
14 |6031-02 * | * 1 |ikHHl SCREW 11/64%x40 L=9.0
15 [11006 * * 1 [ LE#HR&E ARM TOP COVER THREAD GUIDE
16 |13076-02 * | * 1 |Fvk NUT 7/32x32
17 |15086 * | % | 1 [HIAEKRIER OIL CONTROL SPRING
18 |8040 x | * 1 |[1kHHL SCREW 9/64x40 L=8.0
19 |11142 * | * 1 |Tvir— WASHER
20 [11004 * | % 1 HEREHLY OIL REGULATOR
21 [10597 * | * 1 |[iEHHl SCREW 1/8%x40 L=3.3
22 15058 * | % 1 |faimEET e OIL REGULATING STUD
23 15059 * | % 1 |$&imEm AT OIL REGULATING SPRING
24 (15057 * | % 1 |&hERSAYIL OIL REGULATING DIAL
25 (8009 * | * 1 |[ikHHl SET SCREW 15/64x28 L=1.5
26 (15038 * | * 1 | kT LR RUBBER
27 [15034C x | * 1 |E=—Fa—T il (48) OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK COMPLETE
30 |15054 * | % | 1 |EHREHF(E) THREAD GUIDE (UPPER)
31 [10685 * | % | 2 |ikHAL SCREW 34Xx36 L=65
32 [10759-A ¥ | x| 1 |[@ERETHCF) THREAD GUIDE (LOWER)
33 |10760 * | * 1 |E&EFZILE FELT
34 |10685 * * 1 |ikHRE SCREW 34%36 L=6.5
35 |15061 * | * 1 |§iERE OIL REGULATING PIN
36 [30046 * | * 1 |[7—A#ELLHRL EARTH WIRE SCREW M4x0.7 L=4.0




R, L, T—1)—

THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY




K, L, T—)—
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY

L
] = ™" =
NO. pig,;??,:,% g 5 ii{% 242 DESCRIPTION
(o] [s9]

1 |15011 * | - | 1 | L ARM SHAFT

1115209 - | * | 1 | L& ARM SHAFT

2 11042 * * 1| B OIL WICK

3 (10506 * | x| 1 | EEphiesal OIL STOP SCREW 7.85%20 L=6.0

4 10577 * * 1 |F7—U—iBLfl PULLEY ADJUSTING SCREW 6.75x24 L=11.0
5 (19414 * | x| 1 |95V HE—30hh NEEDLE BAR CRANK

6 (19415-A * | x| 1 |[f@ERHRL POSITION SCREW 1/4x28 L=20.0

7 19416 * * 1 |1kHHRLC SET SCREW 1/4x28 L =140

8 |10563 * * 1 | E#ASIL (B Ty v— WASHER

9 |10562 * | ok | 1| EA%RL(RED) ARM SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)

11 [10524 * | x| 1 |[itHHAL SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=6.5

13 10725 * | x| 2 | EEASILED 7L OIL FELT

14 (13074 * [ x| 1 | EBRTYLTHE—X ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTOR

15 |10567 * * 1 | E&~FYs ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING

16 (13361 * * 1 | E8@RFPYSTHS— ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTOR SLEEVE
17 (23637 * * 2 |[ik&Hfal SET SCREW 1/4%28 L=75

18 [10568 * | x| 1 [FELRLYLYT BALL BEARING RETAINING RING

19 |10571 * | * | 1 |EBAFTYLSTHS—RiEHRL |SCREW 6.75%24 L=20.0

20 |10504 * | % 1 |[F—1— MACHINE PULLEY

21 |10505-B x| - | 1 |3ty (RIVEH—FER) |FEED INDICATING DISC (WITHOUT BELT GUARD)
21 [10505-A « | - | (O |3ty s (KRR —B4+H) |FEED INDICATING DISC (WITH BELT GUARD)
21 |10943-B - | * 1 XYL S (RILH—F#HE) |FEED INDICATING DISC (WITHOUT BELT GUARD)
21 |10943-A - * | () |st=2yo S (RILFH—E4HH) |FEED INDICATING DISC (WITH BELT GUARD?
22 10566 * | % | 1 |XXFYHFIERL SETSCREW 1/4x32 L=55

23 |10576 * | % | 1 |[fIEROHKBLC POSITION SCREW 15/64x28 L=21.0

24 110579 * | * [ 1 [ikHRC SET SCREW 15/64x28 L=20.0

25 |10569 * | x| 1 [R)T—1— ARM SHAFT GONNECTING BELT PULLEY
26 |10574 * | * | 2 |RUrT—Y—yry BELT PULLEY SPRING FLANGE
27 |10571-G ¥ | * | 1 |RNUrTF——1k&HRl SET SCREW 6.75 X 24 L=20.0

28 10570 * | * 1 N F——E Rl POSITION SCREW 6.75x24 L=145

29 [10524-G ¥ | * | 1 |RULFF—Y—E4Ciksal |POSITION SCREW SET SCREW 6.75%24 L=6.5
30 |10621 ¥ | * | 1 B4 RLE ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT
31 |15024C * | x| 1 | KGR THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPLETE
32 15024 * | x| 1 |X®E THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
33 |15026 * | % | 1 |X¥ERE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER DRIVING STUD
34 (10728 * | x| 1 | XFEEHES OIL WICK

35 10528 * | x| 1 |#EISUY NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK

36 |15013 x | % | 1 | KEEY THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER HINGE STUD

37 |11042 * * | 1 | KFEE AN OIL WICK

38 |10524 * | * | 1 |KFEE IEDHHRL SET SCREW 6.75 X 24 1=6.5
39 |10523 * | x| 1 |[$tESSIED NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK STUD
40 |10726 x | x| 1 |[#HEIZ7EVHE OIL WICK

41 |15038 * | x| 1 [BodLgg RUBBER OIL STOPPER

42 |19417 * | * | 1 |95 9E IEDHRL(R) |SCREW 1/4X28 L=6.5

43 |19418 * | x| 1 |[8HESSU9E IESHRL(5E) |SCREW 1/4%x28 L=45

44 10551 * | * | 1 | XSmRS THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER OIL GUARD

45 110650 * * | 1 |RFEHZ(HTEDHRLC SCREW 3.4x36 L=6.0

46 [10772C * | * 1 | EEEOVEEE) LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION COMPLETE
47 (10772 * | % | 1 |[EEFEOVF LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION

48 10773 x| % | 1 |=—FRPYLY NEEDLE BEARING

49 [19427 * [ % | 1 [PHZLETHLA LIFTING ECCENTRIC

50 |19508 * * 2 iRz EFhLiEHHU SET SCREW 1/4 %40 L=55

51 |11879 * | x| 1 | ETHhLNT— LIFTING ECCENTRIC COLLAR

52 [10573 x | x| 2 |h@ZETHLAS—1EHAL [SET SCREW 7/32%:32 L=11.0




R, PRZ S -
PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

s

RCC TR ey C

37 h

N

/
/




Mz PRAE

PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

L
o) = L ':5:
NO. Plj':ﬂ;?é%@_ s 5 iﬂﬁ L DESCRIPTION
[es] (=]

1 ]10540 * | 1 |z PRESSER BAR

2 [10539-A x| % 1 |[ZECF) A2 PRESSER BAR BUSHING (LOWER)

3 [12408 * | % 1 |kl SET SCREW 6.75%24 1L=75

4 (10538 * | ok 1 R AZIL PRESSER BAR BUSHING (UPPER)

5 (10761 * | x| 1 |lkHAL SET SCREW 6.75%24 L=11.0

6 [10541 * * 1 |AEEA PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE BRACKET

7 |10662 * | x| 1 |ikHfQl SCREW 5/32x40 L=6. 5

8 [10543 * | x| 1 |ERE PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE

9 (10761 * | x| 1 |ikHRL SET SCREW 6.75x24 L=11.0

10 |18479 * | o+ | 1 [RABEE PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET

11 |19518 * | x| 1 |[ZEREHRL SCREW 11/64%x40 L=14.0

12 |10546-A * |+ | 1 |[MAEFERETI TENSION RELEASE SLIDE

13 [10547 * * 1 | FERETREAR TENSION RELEASE SPRING

14 |18480 * | x| 1 |KOoFiEHHRLE LIFTING BELL CRANK SCREW 11/64x40 L=8. 0
15 [13360 * | * 1 [RagREy PRESSER BAR SPRING BRACKET

16 |13365 * | x| 1 [WXERSYLTHRL PINCH SCREW M4x0.7 L=9.0

17 [13055 x | x| 1 [ EFLA— PRESSER BAR LIFTER

18 (10660 * | * 1 |BAEFLA—E2RL HINGE SCREW 4. 5% 32

19 |90517 * | x| 1 |9BZ LIFTING PRESSER FOOT

20 |10664 * | * 1 |AFEzESHAL SCREW 3.4x36 L=9.0

21 119425 ¥ | % 1 |HE#h LIFTING ROCK SHAFT

22 110514 x | x| 2 | LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING

23 |16709 * * 1 |HEEhE Rl SCREW 1/4 %28

24 19516 x | x| 1 |iEgE Rtk NUT 1/4%28

25 110728 * * 1 |EEE R lEE OIL WICK

26 |10558C * | * | 1 |KOF+Eyh LIFTING BELL CRANK COMPLETE

27 110558 * | % 1 Ko= LIFTING BELL CRANK

28 [10557 ¥ | x| 1 |<OFEH(K) LIFTING BELL CRANK LINK

29 |10556 * | x| 1 [<OFEFUN) VIBRATING PRESSER BAR CONNECTING LINK
30 34713 * | *x 1 |PiRzE VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

31 (17042 x | * | 1 [RRERRTULY VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSION SPRING
32 |10553-A * | * 1 |[hiBZATYL T VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSION

33 |15060 * | * 1 | ERLEL SCREW 5/16x24 L=16.0

34 |15118 * | * 1 [fEhitBE VIBRATING PRESSER BAR SLIDE BLOCK

36 |90518 * | x| 1 |PIZGELE) VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT (STANDARD)
37 (11 * | * 1 |hiRziEHRL PINCH SCREW 11/64%32 L=6.0

41 119419 * | % 1 | L FHLEFEESE LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNEGTING CRANK
42 19420 * | * 1 | EFhLESEESERRL PINCH SCREW 1/4x28 L=16.0

43 10775 * | x| 1 | EEFOUFERL HINGE SCREW 7/32% 32

44 10703 * | * | 1 | EE&EOVFELRLT vy v— |WASHER

45 110774 * | * 1 | bEgEOvRRAT LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION COLLAR
46 |10776 x | * 1 | bEEOvrEFvb NUT 7/32x32

51 110548 * * 1 | KLERLE LIFTING BRACKET GUIDE SCREW 6.75% 24







HEL S, ERFAVR

NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION

Lo
an o = o =A
NO. P;\“;;?@_ ”g % ﬁﬁ P DESCRIPTION
2 | 3

1 [15110-A * | x| 1 |#HELE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME

2 |11875 x | * | 1 |$HELEEY HINGE STUD

3 10525 * * 1 [ik&HHhl SET SCREW 6.75x24 L=9.0

4 15117 * | x| 1 |iRhIEIR SLIDE BLOCK PLATE

5 8100 * | x| 2 |[fRhibiRiEHAC SCREW 9/64x40 L=6.5

6 (15031 * | % 1 |#ELEHRS OIL WICK

7 |10560 * | x| 1 |45— NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME POSITION BRACKET
8 |10561 * | % | 1 [ikHAL LIFTING BRACKET GUIDE SCREW 11/64x32 [=6. 5
9 |12430-A * | x| 1 |gHE NEEDLE BAR

11 {10535 * | % | 1 |§fiEHial NEEDLE SET SCREW 3. 4x36 L=4.5

12 [N0820 * | x| 1 |8t NEEDLE

13 |19426 * * 1 |#tERZE NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD

14 (13365 x| x| 1 |$EEESERC PINCH SCREW M4 x0.7 L=9.0

15 |10726 * [ ok | 1 |EHEEIREHRE OIL WICK

16 |10578 * | x| 1 | EFEYSE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME ROCK SHAFT
17 {11876C * | % 1 | EEYVEREEE) SLIDE BLOCK COMPLETE

18 [11877 * | * | 1 | EREYERE |SLIDE BLOCK

19 {11876 * | % | 1 | EEUEFURC SLIDE BLOCK STUD

20 (10581 * | % | 1 | EEYFEEACIE®HIL [SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=7.0

21 [15016 * | o | 1 |EE ROCK SHAFT CRANK

22 (10519 * | % 1 [EFEfHEORC PINCH SCREW 6.75%24 L=17.5

23 (10756 * | % | 1 [EEnyr ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION

24 [10728 * | x| 1 |EREOvERS OIL WICK

25 (8014 * | % |1 [EROVFMARL ) HINGE SCREW 9/32x28 L=13.1

26 18105 ¥ | % | 1 |EFEOvEMARL M Fuk [NUT 9/32%28

27 (10758 * [ % | 1 E&EOvFMAC(X) HINGE SCREW 11/32% 28 L=26.0

28 [15017 x [ % | 1 PEYSEE/NAT NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME REGULATING PIPE
29 [15019 * | * 1 [EYVEEESE FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK

30 (10754 ¥ | % | 1 |EUERELEHRL PINCH SCREW 6.75x 24 L=16.0

31 [15018 * | % | 1 |BESAT TV e— WASHER

32 |3036 ¥ | x| 1 EEOyFmMAC(R)Fvk INUT 11/32x28

33 [10779 ¥ | % | 1 [AEHZEES CLIP

34 (10778 * | x| 1 [ OIL WICK

35 [4221 * | x| 1 [z OIL WICK RETAINER

36 |6604 * [ % | 1 REAFEGE LOHRL SCREW 9/64 x40 L=12.0




A5, AEKIEE -
KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING




K5, aEXRRIER
KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING

neEe | uw | = {us o
NO. | mamrs ki % % piey a4 DESCRIPTION
[=e] [=e]
1 |90516 x| % | 1 |KB KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER
2 |10712 ¥ | x| 1 |[KB1HHKC HINGE SCREW 6.75 X 24
3 |13059 * | x| 1 |BiEh SPRING
4 [11154 * | % 1 [BlERisl SCREW 6.75 % 24
5 {10711 * | x| 1 |[/pB KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING LEVER
6 (10712 ¥ | % | 1 [/hBiksHRl HINGE SCREW 6.75 X 24
7 (15075 * | % 1 |mYE KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING LEVER LIFTING ROD
8 |15076 x | % | 1 |RYELDHEY SET PIN
9 (10714 x | * | 1 |RYEHS— LIFTING ROD COLLAR
10 [10561 * | % 1 [RYEHLS—IEHHRL SET SCREW 11/64 x32 L=6.5
11 |10717C * | % 1 |RYELEED LIFTING ROD ROLLER BRACKET COMPLETE
12 {10717 * | % | 1 |RUELS LIFTING ROD ROLLER BRACKET
13 [10718 * | x| 1 |[RUELTEO0—S— LIFTING ROD ROLLER
14 (10719 * | x| 1 |[BUELEO0—S5—1tHIL |SCREW 3. 4x36
15 |10561 * | x| 1 [RUELXELEHHRL SET SCREW 11/64 %32 L=6. 5
16 |10705 * | x| 1 [HAFEXKRIER PRESSER BAR SPRING (FLAT)
17 |10706 * * 1 | KiRlE R+l PRESSER BAR SPRING SUPPORT SCREW
18 11156 ¥ | o* | 1 | KIRIERFASHRL PRESSER BAR SPRING REGULATING SCREW

10



T8, TANILNT—)— ZYhL
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING CAM

1




TEh, TRJLNT—1—_ FEYHL
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING CAM

#eEe | v | S |48
NO-1 bARTS NO. § g iifm\f Lt DESCRIPTION
[e0] (o9)
1 [10944 * | % | 1 | T#h HOOK DRIVING SHAFT
2 110950 * | % 1 [ TFEh(Fi) A2IL HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
3 10571 * * 1 |iE®HHRL SET SCREW 6.75x24 L=20.0
4 (11080 * | % 2 | FEh (R AN TTIVE OILING FELT
9 (10782 * |k 1 [T (i) A2 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE)
6 (10522 * | ok 1 |lk&HAal SET SCREW 6.75%24 L=14.0
7 (11080 * | ok 1 [ TFéh(phg) A2 7Lk OILING FELT
8 125623 * | x| 1 | TF#RF7YLTH5—R HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
9 [10571 * | % [ 1 [tkHRL SET SCREW 6.75X%24 L=20.0
10 |25661 ¥ | x| 3 |EHIUTIESHRE SCREW 9/64 %40 L=5.0
11 |10567 * | x| 1 [F&#~R7ULYT BALL BEARING
12 {10607 * |k 1 | FT@A7UTHhS— COLLAR
13 |10566 * | ok 1 |iEsHHRLE SET SCREW 1/4x%32 =55
14 110658 * * 1 @Rl POSITION SCREW 1/4x32 L=55
15 |10608 * [ * | 1 BRIV BALL BEARING RETAINING WASHER
16 |10610-01 x | % 1 | FRILT—1)— SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY
17 (10574 ¥ | x| 1 |F—=y—yy PULLEY SPRING FLANGE
18 [10611 ¥ | % | 1 | FRILMT—=)—iiE SAFETY CLUTCH COLLAR
19 [10612 * [ % | 2 |ikHRL SCREW 1/4x32 L=105
20 |10615 ¥ | * 1 | FRILNT——RIEH SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER SPRING
21 |10614 x | * | 1 | FRILT——BEY HINGE PIN
22 10581 *x | * | 1 [ FRILNT—)—EBE DL [SCREW 7/32%32 L=7.0
23 |10619 * | x| 1 | FRNWNT—=Y—RTYY SAFETY CLUTCH THROW IN LATCH SPRING
24 |10618 ¥ | * 1 [FARIRT—)—IER SAFETY CLUTCH RATCHET CONNECTING LINK
25 |10616 x| % | 1 |FRILVT——82 SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER
26 |10613 * | % 1 | TR —#EEY HINGE STUD
27 |10581 * | * 1 |EfEVIEHRE SCREW 7/32x32 L=1.0
28 |10617 x | * 1 | FRILRT——T SAFETY CLUTCH RATCHET
29 110620 * | x| 1 |FRALRT—Y—EIEY SAFETY CLUTCH THROW IN LATCH PIN
30 |10622 * [ x| 1 |ME ' HOOK DRIVING SHAFT LOCK RATCHET
31 [10766 * | % | 1 [ikHRl SET SCREW 1/4x32 L=1.0
32 |10639 * | * | 1 |GEEROHAL POSITION SCREW 1/4x32 L=8.0
33 |10672 x | % | 1 [BLEZ UM FEED REGULATING STUD (SMALL)
34 10673 * | x| 1 | RTYY SPRING
35 (10674 * | * 1 [IEHEY cLIP
36 |10627 ¥ | % 1 |FEYHhLLEE FEED DRIVING FLANGE
37 |10765 * | * 1 |isHhl SET SCREW 1/4x%32 L=11.0
38 |10628 * | x| 1 |[LEROKLC POSITION SCREW 1/4x32 L=12.0
39 |15022 * | x| 1 |[FEYDHLA FEED DRIVING CAM
40 |10634 * |k 1 |FEYALMLOEY FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC PIN
41 [10631 * | % | 1 |hH3WY FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC FRICTION GIB
42 [10629 * | * 2 |1kHRL SCREW 1/8x40 L=8.0
43 |10630 * | x| 2 [IERHBL POSITION SCREW 1/8 x40 L=5.0
44 10626 * | * 1 |iB&EhL FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING DISC
45 [10625 x | x| 1 [HBLULTRTULYT SPRING
46 (10623 * | o= | 1 |[$BLYLY COLLAR
47 |10566 ¥ | * 2 |iksHHRL SET SCREW 1/4%x32 L=5.5
48 |10671 | % | 1 [#BLAR(K) FEED REGULATING STUD (LARGE)
49 |10673 * | x| 1 [RFYLY SPRING
50 |10674 * | x| 1 [1kHEY cLP
51 |15023 * | % | 1 |LLHER RETAINING RING
52 |10638 * | * 1 | R¥vV— HOOK DRIVING GEAR
53 |10639 * | * 1 |[Ffi@ERDHHBLC POSITION SCREW 1/4x32 L=8.0
54 |10766 * | % | 1 |ikHRU SET SCREW 1/4%x32 L=10
55 11713 * | % | 1 [FEYETHAL FEED LIFTING CAM
56 |13031 * | x| 1 [Fr@ERoHBL POSITION SCREW 13/64x32 L=41
57 113050 * * 1 jlEHRLC SET SCREW 13/64X32 L=25

12




Bk, EUL A, EYE
THROAT PLATE, FEED BAR, FEED ROCK SHAFT

13



iR, XYL E. EVE

THROAT PLATE, FEED BAR, FEED ROCK SHAFT

L
] = L =
NO. pliﬂ;-?-?@_ % 5 ?ﬁ (E= DESCRIPTION
[o0] [se]

1190519 kL ok |1 |EHR THROAT PLATE

2 16031-01 * * 2 |EtHRiESHHRLE SCREW 11/64x40 L=9.0

3 |90522 ¥ | x| 1 [RyFgI7L—k BED FRONT PLATE

4 121177 * | x| 2 [RyFaiFL—kiksH Rl SCREW 11/64X40 L=4.0

6 (90521 * | x| 1 8K BED SLIDE

8 (90520 * |k |1 [EYE (GRE) FEED DOG (STANDARD)

9 10601 * | x| 2 [EUHIESHRL SCREW 1/8%40 L=7.0

10 |11065 * | % [ 1 EYEE FEED BAR

11 |10595 * * 1 |3DF FEED LIFTING CAM FORK

12 10596 * [ x| 1 |aOFEIILL OILING FELT

13 |10597 * | % | 1 |ikdHAl SCREW 1/8%x40 L=3.3

14 (70129 * | * 1 [a0=FiEHHhl SCREW 7/32x32 L=15.0

15 |10599 ¥ | % | 1 |A0ETyr— WASHER

16 (16704 ¥ [ % | 1 |3EYUB FEED DRIVING ROCK FRAME

17 18065 * | x| 2 |EYUBIKHLC PINCH SCREW M5x0.8 L=14.0
18 |[16705 * | * 1 |EYEEE RC FEED BAR HINGE PIN

19 (16706 * | x| 1 [FEYLXEE RCFHVE NUT 1/4x 28

20 [11888 * | x| 1 (U FEED ROCK SHAFT

21 [10588 ¥ | % | 1 |EYEAZIL(ED FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
22 [10522 x | * 1 [A2)L(FD) EHHL SCREW 6.75%24 L=14.0

23 {11068 x | x| 1 |S4F— LINER

24 [10761 ¥ | x| 1 |A%JL(FD) L&HHC GHED) SET SCREW 6.75%24 1=11.0
25 |10593 * | x| 1 [EY#HS—ED COLLAR (FRONT)

26 |10764 * | x| 2 [iEHRAL SET SCREW 6.75%24 =45

27 |10763 * | % | 1 [EYER(EER) AR FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
28 |10571 * | % | 1 [AFL (%) EHRL SCREW 6.75%24 L=20.0

29 [11068 ¥ | x| 1 |54F— LINER

30 (10522 * | ¥ 1 |A%IL () kO (1E)) SET SCREW 6.75%x24 L=14.0
31 [10593 * | * 1 |EYEAHT— (&) COLLAR (BACK)

32 [10764 * | * 2 |ik&HHl SET SCREW 6.75%x24 L=45

33 [16708 - | % | 1 |EYEEITESE FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK

34 19420 - | * | 2 |EYUEETESERHL PINCH SCREW 1/4x28 L=16.0
35 |11962 - * 1 |EYEHATESEE Y FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK STUD
36 |11954 - * 1 |[ZEYSHETESFE D HS OIL WICK

37 [11953 - | * | 2 |REYshREIZAFEEEHRL SET SCREW 7/32x%32 L=55
38 |15027 * | - | 1 [FEVEHFIESE FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK

39 (10754 ¥ | - | 1 |REVEEETESERHRL PINCH SCREW 6.75X% 24 L=16.0
40 |10758 * - 1 | FZ£EYOoyrFmual HINGE SCREW 11/32x28 L=26.0
41 3036 * | - 1 |FT#YovkFmMialtrvk NUT 11/32x28

42 [15021 * | - | 1 [F&EYaYF FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION
43 (10773 x| - | 1 |FYyoyr=—KNLAR7Y4  |NEEDLE BEARING

44 111066 * | * 1 [FVESRRL SCREW 1/8X40 L=12.5

45 [11067 * | * 1 |ZEYESZhRLCFvE NUT 1/8X40

14




NI N—, FTEYOyR
FEED REVERSING LEVER, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNEGTION

15




NI NN—, FTEYOyR
FEED REVERSING LEVER, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION

L
bvi =] =] =,
NO. Pﬂ;;?@_ % 5 ii{% 82 DESCRIPTION
0 [se]

1 (34031 - | * 1 [ \whlsi— FEED REVERSING LEVER

2 (10845 - | * 1 [/ SusLn—Ehl SCREW 15/64%28 L=18.0

3 |15208 - | % 1 |2\l \—Bf FEED REVERSING LEVER SHAFT

4 110802 * 1 |1 sys L A—dghsS— COLLAR

5 18009 - | * 1 [1EHHRC SET SCREW 15/64x28 L=75

6 |11942 - | % 1 |L—E=35% FEED REVERSING LEVER SHAFT CRANK

7 (1365 - | * 1 |L—8f=5FEH0al PINCH SCREW 15/64x28 L=16.0

8 (11943 - | * 1 |/1\woEEOVE FEED REVERSING CONNECTION ROD

9 [10712 - | * | 2 |NyYEEDOVFERL HINGE SCREW 6.75 % 24

10 [10806 - | * 1 |wsLn—RiEh FEED REVERSING LEVER SPRING

14 [11951 - * 1 [F&#EYOVE FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION

15 (10773 - | * 1 | F¥EYOyF=——FJLA71)>4 [NEEDLE BEARING

16 [11955 - | * 1 |=RYU4 FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION LINK
17 {11952 - | % 1 | FHEYOvrEY HINGE PIN

18 [11954 - * 1 | FEYOYRE L f OIL WICK

19 [11956 - | * 1 | AHRYS FEED REVERSING SHAFT CRANK LINK

20 (11953 - * 1 | AHRY o1k R0E SET SCREW 7/32x32 L=55

21 |16707 - * 1 |\YIBR0500(H) FEED REVERSING SHAFT CRANK

22 119420 - | * 1 |UHRZ2Z9(E R PINCH SCREW 1/4x28 L=16.0

23 |11953 - * 1 |YIz o502 )DL SET SCREW 7/32x32 L=5.5

24 (11958 - | * 1 |YHRZR Y5 9(k) FEED REVERSING MECHANISM SUPPORT LINK
25 (11953 - * 1 |BRAIZO(E)IESHHRE SET SCREW 7/32x32 L=55

26 31029 - | ¥ 1 |§1#z o35 9EY FEED REVERSING SHAFT CRANK HINGE STUD
27 (11960 - | * 1 (9MRZ 25 0E OIL WICK

28 [11950 - * 1 Yz 950K XA FEED REVERSING MECHANISM SUPPORT LINK
29 (10766 - | * 1 |lEsHRL SET SCREW 1/4x32 L=7.0

30 |10404C - | * 1 |wstE FEED REVERSING SHAFT

31 |11947 - | * 1 | Hh5— COLLAR

32 (10566 - | * 2 |[ikHl SET SCREW 1/4x32 L=55

33 [11948 - | = 1 [Ny HHREBTSrvk FEED REVERSING SHAFT BRACKET

34 |10754 - | * 1 [Py RETSrvkikdHRl  |SET SCREW 6.75x24 L=16.0

35 (11949 - | % 2 |HIfR4LC STOPPING SCREW M5X0.8 L=18.0

36 {4135 - x| 2 |[Fvyk NUT M5X0. 8

16




HOOK SADDLE, HOOK

AxtE.h=

17




h~<xte.hv

HOOK SADDLE, HOOK

L
hE L = | e
NO. piﬁp???@_ § g i’?ﬁ 24 DESCRIPTION
[ss] [s0)
1 ]15520 * * 1 |hvxE HOOK SADDLE
2 115092 * * LI D AV = PACKING
3 |15521 * * 1 |h=LERZY OIL RESERVOIR
4 15007 * | % | 7 |tHRl SCREW 9/64 x40 L=10.0
5 (15095 * * 1 |[h<xEAZIL (L) BUSHING (UPPER)
6 [11176 * | * 1 [kl SCREW 7/32x32 L=55
8 |10657 * | * 1 [hFx— HOOK DRIVING PINION (SPIRAL)
9 [10658 * | 1 [ERHRL POSITION SCREW 1/4x%32 L=55
10 (10767 * | * 1 |lk&HRL SET SCREW 1/4x32 L=45
11 |10644 * | X 1 |Tvivp— WASHER
12 (15096 x | * 1 [AYLEEAZIL(TF) BUSHING (LOWER)
13 |11176 * * 1 |ik&HHl SCREW 7/32x32 L=55
14 |15049 * | * 1 (A—TF+—x& BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER
15 |10651 | % 1 [AREy OPENER LEVER DRIVING SCREW STUD
16 [10727 * | * 1 [(HAREYZILE FELT
17 10652 * | % 1 |[Fvk NUT 11/64x40
18 [11137 * | % 1 |#A—F+—xEBE (T HINGE STUD OIL FURNISHING TUBE
19 [15050 * * 1 |A—TFr—x8BE OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD
20 |10727 * | % 1 |A—FFr—xB8E 7Lk FELT
21 {10573 * | % 1 |lE&SHHRL SET SCREW 7/32x32 L=11.0
22 |15051 * * 1 |[ATEHFEAL BOBBIN CASE LEVER LINK
23 15502 * | x| 1 |Av@d) HOOK COMPLETE
24 |16407-01 * | * 1 |5h= HOOK
25 |16407-07 x | * 1 |REAR THREAD GUIDE
26 |16407-08 * | x| 2 |iksHRL SCREW
27 |16407-05 * | * 1 |5t5%HR NEEDLE GUARD
28 |16407-06 * | x| 2 |ikHhl SCREW
29 |15040-02 * | * 1 |RAT BOBBIN CASE COMPLETE
30 |15040-10 * | * 1 |RFAF AR BOBBIN CASE TENSION SPRING
31 |16407-11 ¥ | * | 1 [RFAFARLEDHBLE SET SCREW
32 |16407-12 * | * 1 |&RBAF A REFHRL TENSION REGULATING SCREW
33 |15502-03 * | * 1 |RA<IHZ HOOK GIB
34 |16407-04 * | * 3 |AATIRZLESHRLE HOOK GIB SCREW
35 (15041 * * 1 |RE BOBBIN
36 |15052 * | * 1 |FAnsr—o OIL GAUGE
37 11131 * | * 1 | AN —CERIAT OIL GAUGE GUIDE TUBE
38 (15093 * | * 1 |mEAET1VvIL OIL REGULATING SCREW
39 15094 * | x| 1 |OYy O-RING
40 (10629 x | * 1 |mBAESGT A vIiLEdHal SET SCREW 1/8x%40 L=8.0
41 [15048 * | * 1 |RELr—AF—T+— BOBBIN CASE OPENER
42 10677 * * 1 | Dyirv— WASHER
43 10650 * | * 1 |A—FF+—1hHl SCREW 3. 4x36 L=6.0
44 |25614 x | x| 1 |hxrEHFTHAT—(L) PINCH SLEEVE (UPPER)
45 |25615 x | x| 1 |[heraHEtFHh>—CF) PINCH SLEEVE (LOWER)
46 |25616 ¥ | * 1 |pexEmtTal PINCH SLEEVE SCREW 15/64 x28 1L=32.0
47 10647 * | * 1 | Tvir— WASHER
48 110646 * * 1 Azt ELEHHRL SCREW 6.75%24 L=28.0
49 |25614C x | * 1 |t EahS—ER) LM PINCH SLEEVE COMPLETE

18




F iR
TENSION BRACKET

1
3}

19




AT IR
TENSION BRACKET

(I
=] = (TN T':'T
NO. Piﬂg-j’-g%@_ S g %T“; % DESCRIPTION
o0 [==]

1 |19421C-A * * 1 |FAFHRE (D1, 4) TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE
2 19421 * | x| 1 [FAFIR TENSION BRACKET

4 110793 * * 1 |RBpIHEES TENSION RELEASE PIN

5 [19531 x | * | 2 |[fAFM TENSION DISC

6 [19532 x [+ [ 1 [i—m TENSION RELEASE WASHER

7 [19533 * | x| 1 [i@&ATYT (D1, 4) TENSION SPRING

8 (28206 * | * | 1 |O—LwkrRbysi— NUT WASHER

9 [19513 * | x| 1 |O—LwkFubk NUT 1/4 %40

10 [19512 x | x| 1 |RIFAFEGE THREAD CONTROLLER STUD
11 (10689 * * 1 |HBIRTYLY THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING
12 |10694 *x | | 1 |ZED THREAD CONTROLLER DISC

13 |B118319 * | % | 1 |ZEMiESHAL SCREW 3/32x56 L=6.0

14 19534 * | x| 1 |O—LvybFubk NUT 7/32x32

15 {10678 x | x| 1 |RPBHIR TENSION RELEASE PLATE

16 (19422 x | % | 2 |RpdHERERLE SCREW 9/64 x 40

17 110690 ¥ | x| 1 |[RFYLT = THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOP
18 |10650 ¥ | * 1 [RFV T 2R SCREW 3. 4%x36 L=6.0

20 15062 x | * 1 | K&RE THREAD RETAINER

21 |15055 * * 1 | K&%REESHRE SCREW 11/64x32 L=9.0

22 [10720 * | * 1 |%xp5HEV(E) TENSION RELEASE PLATE ROD
23 |19474C x | x 1 |[FFH (KD TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE

20




#a M

LUBRICATION

21



i

LUBRICATION
(U
bedrim] =] E =h
N P;\ﬁ};'?éﬁ NO. % % 3‘% B DESCRIPTION
= 12

1 |15063C * * 1 |EZ—/LFa—T ($8) OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK

3 |15087 * * 1 |[E=—ILFa—THZ(A) RETAINER A

4 [6333 * | % 1 |ikHht SCREW 9/64 x40 L=6.5

5 [15511C * | % 1 |E=—)LFa—TF (48) OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK

8 |15088 * * 1 |EZ—ILFa—THZ(B) RETAINER B

9 16333 * | * 1 |[iksHAL SCREW 9/64 x40 L=6.5

10 [15508 * * 1 |[EZ—=NFa—T#RZ(C) RETAINER C

11 {6333 * | * 1 [tkHRL SCREW 9/64 %40 L=6.5
12 [15509C * * 1 |Ez=—Fa—T(#8) OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK

15 |15097 * * 1 |EZ—NFa—THZ (D) RETAINER D

16 16333 * | * 1 [tkHRLC SCREW 9/64 x40 L=6.5
17 15077 * * 1 | RNuKigawy BED OIL TUBE CLAMP

18 11106 * | * 1 [REv92zLk OIL FELT

19 |11108 * | % 1 [itkHRC SCREW 1/4%32 L=13.0

20 [11085 * * 1 | TEiAR LR OIL STOP SCREW 7/16 % 28
21 {11069 * | * 1 | T#A%ILTILE OIL FELT

22 {11070 * | * 2 | EYEAZLRE OIL STOP SCREW 7/16%28
23 11071 * | * 2 |iEsuxy PACKING

24 111069 ¥ | % | 4 [FEYUEAZLIILE OIL FELT

22




INAVE =2 N\ F—%E
BINDER SET PLATE, BINDER BASE

23




INAVE—ZR A F—FH
BINDER SET PLATE, BINDER BASE

(S
NO. Pﬂ;‘f@ LEL % %ﬁ, a4 DESCRIPTION
= | 3
1 [90527 * | % 1 |5 —5iR BINDER SET PLATE
2 |8086-02 * * 1 | AS =2 EERC SCREW 5/16X24
3 (11823 * | * 1 | E—=FRRAT) T BINDER SET PLATE SPRING
4 (90528 * * 1 (A5 —EBRHRC SCREW 7/32X32
5 |17079 * | * | 2 |[NAo8—1keHhal SCREW 11/64X40 L=22.0
6 |17080 * * 2 (IR AHF—1kHRCF vk NUT 11/64X40
7 (11142 * | * 2 (A EF =R LTy v— WASHER
8 (90529 *x | % | 5 |F—TERE TAPE GUIDE BAR
9 |90526 * * 1 |NAF—FE BINDER BASE
10 11717 * | % 1 [N AE—B BT v— WASHER
11 |13323 * * 1 | —ZF58EHRC SCREW 13/64X32
12 110703 * | * 1 [N —2E8BRhCTvv— WASHER
13 [12418 * | * 1 [ Ao5—2H1EHRC SCREW 13/64X32 L=9.0

24




TRIMMING DEVICE 1

AAHEEE 1

25



AR

TRIMMING MECHANISM 1

s

%8

L
NO. (2 5% DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO.| > | & |QTY
[ee] [e0]
1 [11430 * * 1 |L/A—IZFY KNOB
2 11429 * | % | 1 |gRzL/A— KNIFE SWITCH LEVER
3 |15567 * | ok | 1 |[EIBRZAAVIL KNIFE SWITCH DIAL
4 115568 * | ok | 2 |[UBRFAVILIESHHRLE SCREW M6X1 L=8
5 |6317 * | % 1 |AkyTHhUL SCREW 9/64X40 L=3.6
6 [15569 * | x| 1 |z KNIFE SWITCH SHAFT
7 |15565 * [ % | 1 |YRZEE KNIFE SWITCH BASE
8 18065 ¥ | x| 4 [GMBZXEHOHRL SCREW M5X0.8 L=14
9 (11419 * | % | 1 |—RhyTRTYLY STOP PIN SPRING
10 |11418 * | * | 1 |ARYTE STOP PIN
11 |90504 * | * | 1 |ARETFHSH KNIFE ROCK BELL CRANK
12 [10754 ¥ | ok | 1 | ARETFOS9&HRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=16
13 [11953 ¥ [ % | 1 U3/ bEvESHRAL SCREW 7/32X32 L=55
14 |90505 * | % | 2 |3qorEvh BELL CRANK BALL JOINT COMPLETE
15 [11412 * | % | 2 |3qobtvbk BALL JOINT CONNECTION NUT M6X1
16 |11410 * | % | 1 |UgqorEiE BALL JOINT CONNECTION
17 (37132 ¥ | x| 2 [P r7z)Lk JOINT LINK OIL FELT
18 [90506 * | x| 1 |z E KNIFE SWITCH BLOCK
19 | 6306 * | ¥ | 1 |[R—=)LE FHAL SCREW 3/16X28
20 (11423 ¥ | % | 2 |YHAZEIEDIR KNIFE SWITCH BLOCK SET PLATE
21 | 8044 ¥ | k| 4 |PHRZAELEDERFHRE SCREW 1/8X44 L=6
22 |11414 * | x| 1 | ES KNIFE SWITCH CONNECTION CRANK
23 10577 * |k [ 1 PR FEILESHRE SCREW 6.75X24
24 (10754 ¥ | x| 1 [GHRZERFGEHRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=16
25 [11420 ¥ | x| 1 [YHRZHSH(A) KNIFE SWITCH CRANK (A)
26 | 8020-01 ¥ [ % [ 1 (95289998 TAPER PIN
27 [11421 * | % | 1 |PIBRROS59(B) KNIFE SWITCH CRANK (B)
28 11472 * | % | 1 |9529BR0 SCREW 9/32X28
29 [11425 * | * | 1 |BEFY SLIDE BLOCK PIN
30 11424 x| x| 1 |AE SLIDE BLOCK
31 (11427 ¥ | % | 1 |AREHEOVE KNIFE CONNECTING ROD
32 |8042 ¥ | x| 1 |AEE IEHHRE SCREW 11/64X40 L=5
33 |11426 ¥ | % | 1 [ik& RETAINING RING (E TYPE)
34 |11428 ¥ | x| 1 [AXEHOVFEY KNIFE CONNECTING ROD PIN
35 |10726 * | ok | 1 |AREEOYRHE OIL WICK
36 |11176 * | x| 1 EHEOVFE iEHRE SCREW 7/32X32 L=5.5

26




AR RS 2

TRIMMING DEVICE 2

27



ARRE 2
TRIMMING MECHANISM 2

L
HRBES | L | 2 |HE o
NO.-15ARTS NO. % g oTY K DESCRIPTION
[e0] [ee]
1 190507 * % 1 A=t KNIFE SET BASE
2 (11432 * | * 2 | ARLTEEY KNIFE SET BASE PIN
3 |15570 * | * 2 (AR EBEVHES OIL WICK
4 110524-G x|k 1 |[AREBE IEHRLA) SCREW 6.75X24 L=6.5
5 |15055 ¥ | % 2 |[ARTEE IESHARLB) SCREW 11/64X32 L=9.0
6 90508 x | % 1 | AR BEVRE KNIFE SET BASE GUIDE
7 12361 x| *® 2 | ARTEBEVEEIEHAL SCREW 13/64X32 L=14
8 |8020-01 x| % 2 |[ARTBELZE/VIEY TAPER PIN
9 [90510 * | % 1 |ARMEBLEE KNIFE SUPPORTING BASE
10 | 6025 * | * 2 |[AR@EHLELELRL SCREW 11/64X40 L=12
11 [11142 * | * 2 |Tviy— WASHER
12 [11469 * | * 1 |AREREE KNIFE ADJUSTING PLATE
13 | 6025 * | * 1 | ARFAEEIEHARLC SCREW 11/64X40 L=12
14 |11142 S 1 | Tuiry— WASHER
15 90511 * | % 1 |ARRILE— KNIFE HOLDER
16 |8060 x| % 1 |[ARFREEFHEORL SCREW 9/64X40 L=8
17 |10629 * | % 1 |AzvyikdHHl SCREW 1/8X40 L=8
18 |10630 * | % 1 |AsvykHRl SCREW 1/8X40 L=5
19 |8044 * | * 2 [ARLEOEFGFDHRL SCREW 1/8X44 1=6
20 [90512 x| % 1 |EAX UPPER KNIFE
21 (11437 x| * 1 |ARIESDIR KNIFE SET WASHER
22 |90514 * | * 1 |GIYE#HEELHN— DUST COVER (UPPER)
23 (15039 L 2 |BIYEELLO/AA—LEHRL SCREW 1/8X44 L=35
24 |90525 * | % 1 | FARZA (EH) LOWER KNIFE BASE (STANDARD)
25 |6323 * | * 2 |FARAZEIEDRL SCREW 3/16X32 L=145
26 |16287 * | * 2 | FAREEIEHRLTYI v — WASHER
27 [90523 * | % i Pt * |LOWER KNIFE
28 [90524 * % 1 | FTARLSHHRE SCREW 11/64X40 L=1.2
29 [10559 x| % 1 | FARZHRC (FBH) SUPPORT SCREW 4.5X32 L=8 (STANDARD)
30 [90530 * | * 1 |BIVEHE A/ — DUST COVER (LOWER)
31 /6333 * | % 3 |BYB#HHh A N—1EHRL SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5

28




(RIELTY
ACCESSORIES 1

AL : A

29 -



FTlEam
ACCESSORIES 1

L
MRES | L | = |BHE &
NO-1 pARTS NO. % E QTY R DESCRIPTION
o [on]
1 [11169-A * | * | 2 |z MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION
2 [11170 * | % | 4 |2V obErTibHAl SCREW 6.75X24 L=75
3 |11886 ¥ | x| 2 |ZDoELTE MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION CUSHION
4 |6055 * | % | 4 |47 NAIL
5 |11887 * | % | 4 |32 MACHINE REST
6 |6055 * * 4 |47 NAIL
7 [8132-B * | % | 1 |fHERE ACCESSORIES PACK
8 |15041 x | * | 6 |RE> BOBBIN
9 |N0820 * | % | 3 |5t NEEDLE
10 [15101 * | *x | 1 |RESEYH BOBBIN WINDER COMPLETE
11 10747 * | * | 1 |RALVF A/1642F) WRENCH (1/16”)
12 |19457 ¥ | % | 1 |RALVF (253Y)) WRENCH (2.5 mm)
13 |19458 * | * 1 |7"BL2F (331)) . WRENCH (3 mm)
14 [19459 * | * 1 |7ABLF (431)) WRENCH (4 mm)
15 |19568 * | * | 1 |[+FERSA1— SCREW DRIVER (CROSS TYPE)
16 |8121 * | * 1 |FS4/3— (M) SCREW DRIVER (SMALL)
17 8120 ¥ | * | 1 |FSA13— () SCREW DRIVER (MIDDLE)
18 |8118 * | * | 1 |FS4/3— (K) SCREW DRIVER (LARGE)
19 [19462 x | x| 1 |AHRLUF DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH
20 |8125 * | * 1 [AzEL OILER
21 111193 * * 1 |k OIL
22 |8124 * | % | 1 |2V uhi— MACHINE COVER
23 |15562 * | x| 1 = DRIP PAN
24 |15081 * | % 6 |AK+al DRIP PAN NAIL
25 |15082 * | x| 1 HUA DRIP PAN DRAIN JAR
26 |25298 x [ x| 1 |[O0TEHFHEYE KNEE LIFTER COMPLETE
27 |6052 * | x| 3 |K4l KNEE LIFTER SCREW'
28 |35254 ¥ [ x| 1 |RITHEYE THREAD UNWINDER COMPLETE

30




flem 2




fEam2

ACCESSORIES 2

[
=] =] o =N
NO. P‘i“;%%@. % % of% S DESCRIPTION
=2 | 3
1 |90513 * | % 1 | EARTL—F UPPER KNIFE PLATE
2 90512 * | * | 1 |EXAR UPPER KNIFE
3 13260 * | % 1 |57—7% TAPE STAND
4 [90515-A * | % 1 |7—%1E TAPE STAND BASE
5 [40253 * * | 3 |[7—T2t+EEHIARRLE WOOD SCREW (COUNTERSUNK HEAD)
6 (90532 * | * | 1 |GIB®AHNA—(B) DUST COVER (B)
7 15081 * * 2 (MIBRAh/—(B)IEHKRAL WOOD SCREW
8 (10559 * * 1 |YIBZH/ A —(A)LHRL SCREW 4.5X32 L=8
9 (90531 * * 1 |[YIBEh/ N \—(A) DUST COVER (A)
10 [15081 * *x | 3 |[YIBEAN—(A)LEHRRL WOOD SCREW

32




Al 5E i

PARTS AVAILABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE

r
s

33



75 AR

PARTS AVAILABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE

ped e (=1 = =N
NO. PL/]:\BR‘:??rTo, ;EL § gﬁ:‘*; 8 4 DESCRIPTION
a | 5

1 15098 * * 1 |RILEH—F BELT GUARD

2 (11162 * | % | 2 [1EHRLC(LE) SCREW 3.4x36 L=54

3 |10650 * | % | 1 [1EHRAC(TF) SCREW 3.4x36 L=6.0
4 (11142 ¥ | k|1 |Tyia— WASHER

5 |15099 * | x| 1 [RILH—=F (L) HA— BELT GUARD (TOP) COVER

6 |[12418 * | x| 1 |[lkHAl SCREW 13/64%32 L=9.0

7 (15121 * | % | 1 [N —=F(F)h— BELT GUARD (BOTTOM) COVER
8 |15122 * * 1 [NILEA—=F(F)hA—U)) BELT GUARD (BOTTOM) COVER (SMALL)
9 11830 * | x| 1 [1EHRL SCREW 9/64 x 40

10 |15081 * | % | 2 KB WOOD SCREW

11 |16287 * | * | 2 [Dwie— WASHER

12 190533 ¥ | ok | 1 [N H—(57~60) % BINDER (57-60)3%

KNS DOFFEEICEBIEA TEET,

Special binder can be supplied upon on your request.

34




Y%

TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS

57

&

C?TE?I%G e VIBET?T%NG Lmﬁ:rjhe traza TrARhL
WIDTH |[THROAT PLATE| FEED DOG | PRESSER presser | FOWERKNIFE | SUPPORT
(mm) FOOT FOOT ERst SCREW
6 90519 90520-06 90518-06 90517 90525-06 6333
9 90519 90520-09 90518-09 90517 90525-06 6333
1 0' 90519 90520-10 90518-10 90517 90525-06 6333

12 90519 90520-12 90518-12 90517 90525 10559
(star11d43rd) 90519 90520 90518 90517 90525 10559
16 90519 90520-16 90518-16 90517 90525-18 10559
18 90519 90520-18 90518-18 90517 90525-18 10559
20 90519 90520-20 90518-20 90517 9052520 10559

35




SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.

2—-13-6 Sakaecho, Funabashi—shi Chiba Prefecture,
273-0018, Japan

TEL: 81-47-420-3561 (Overseas dept.)

FAX: 81-47-420-3560

E—mail: export@seiko—sewing.co.jp
http://www.seiko—sewing.co.jp./

A3V UBRA S

T273-0018 FER AT RET2-13-6
TEL: 047-420-3561, IPEE : 050-3535-3491
FAX: 047-420-3560

E-mail: eigyo@seiko—sewing.co jp
(EREX)

Parts No. PB23000 (0412)
Rev. 2




